
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Ridgeway space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 16 January 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Feedback from 2012/13 grant recipients from 6:15pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to David Parkes (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718220 / david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk or Rachel Efemey 
(Trowbridge Community Area Manager) on 01225 718608 / 
rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Nick Blakemore – Adcroft  
Ernie Clark – Hilperton  
Dennis Drewett – Park 

Helen Osborn – Lambrok 
Jeff Osborn – Grove 
Graham Payne – Drynham 

John Knight – Central  
Stephen Oldrieve – Paxcroft 

Horace Prickett – Southwick 

  
  
  



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting.    

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 
November 2013.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 16)  

 To include the following: 
 

i. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
ii. CCG Integrated Performance Management Report  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 40) 7.05pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 

i. Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
v. Town and Parish Councils 
vi. Youth Advisory Group (YAG). 

  

 

7   Outside Body Updates  7.10pm 

 Wiltshire Councillors appointed as representatives to Outside 
Bodies will report on any recent news, to include: 
 

i. Transforming Trowbridge 
ii. Collaborative Schools 
iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board.  

 

8   Funding (Pages 41 - 74) 7.15pm 

 a. Community Area Grants 
 
To consider the following applications: 

 



 

 

 
i) Trowbridge Sea Cadets Unit – to repair the unit roof - £1,000 
requested 
ii)  Trowbridge Sports Forum – to purchase a mini bus - £5,000 
requested 
iii)   West Wilts Model Railway Circle – to insulate roof in new 
clubroom and exhibition area - £345.70 requested  
iv)   Wiltshire Mind  - to purchase a new laptop for the Trowbridge 
Peer Support Social Group - £494 requested 
v)   Big Community Grow – to purchase a marquee for the 
Trowbridge Apple Festival –   £1,000 requested 
vi)    Mead Community School PTA  – to purchase a new shed for 
the school gardening club - £500 requested 
 

b. Councillor Led Area Board Projects 
 
To consider the following applications: 
 

i. Councillor Graham Payne - £5,000 requested to 
improve Trowbridge Park Bandstand 
 

c. WW1 Centenary 
 
To consider a report from Rachel Efemey, Trowbridge 
Community Area Manager, Wiltshire Council, to allocate 
£10,000 from the Area Board budget for local events that will 
commemorate the WW1 Centenary 
 
 
Total Amount £23,339.70 requested  

9   Legacy for Wiltshire  7.45pm 

 Barbara Grey (Senior Events & Campaign Officer) To update on the 
events and activities following the success of 2012 and how the 
county is delivering a legacy as a result of this extraordinary year. 
 Throughout 2014 there will be a series of major events which will 
impact on communities across the county. These include plans for 
commemorations of WW1, The Big Pledge, Cycle Wiltshire and 
Wiltshire EXPO. The impact of these events will form the basis of 
the presentation and discussion at the meeting. 
  

 

10   2014/15 Council Budget Update  8.15pm 

 Michael Hudson, Associate Director, Finance (s.151 Officer) 
Wiltshire Council, will give an update on Wiltshire Council’s 2014/15 
budget and priorities for the Council  

 

11   2014/15 Police and Crime Commissioner Precept  8.05pm 



 

 

 Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire 
and Swindon, will consult on the 2014/15 precept.  

 

12   Ashton Street Day Care Centre Update (Pages 75 - 78) 8.25pm 

 Rhonda Ward,Head of Service Operations, Wiltshire Council, will 
update on the plans for the Ashton Street Day centre and the 
services it provides 
  

 

13   Towpath Boat Moorings and Boaters in the Trowbridge 
Community Area (Pages 79 - 80) 

8.35pm 

 Ken Oliver, Countryside Officer, Environmental Services, Wiltshire 
Council, will present a report on towpath moorings in the Trowbridge 
community area. There will be a discussion about how this may 
impact on the community area.  

 

14   Street Trading Licensing Policy Amendments  8.50pm 

 Paul Harris, (Principle Highways Enforcement Officer), will provide 
an update on the Street Trading Licensing Policy Amendments.   

 

15   Peter Black Site Update (Pages 81 - 82) 8.55pm 

 To receive a written report from Tim Martienssen, Head of Service, 
Service Delivery, Economy and Regeneration, Wiltshire Council.  

 

16   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan (Pages 83 - 84) 9.00pm 

 The Chairman will take any items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and 
the Forward Plan.  

 

17   Close  9.05pm 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 
Thursday 13 March 2014 – 7.00pm 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Trowbridge 
 

Thursday 27 March 2014 - 10.00am 
The Lansdown Hall, Civic Centre, Trowbridge 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Ridgeway space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  14 November 2013 

Start Time: 7.15 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Helen Osborn, 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, and Cllr Horace Prickett 
 

Cllr Keith Humphries (Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, Adult 
Care and Housing (exc strategic housing)) 
 

Wiltshire Council Officers 
Bill Parks, Head of Local Highways and Streetscene North 
Rachel Efemey, Community Area Manager 
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Mark Stone, Associate Director (Transformation Programme) 
Amy Bird, Consultant in Public Health 
Allan Creedy, Head of Sustainable Transport 
Siobainn Chaplin, Integrated Youth Service Locality Team leader 
Tim Martienssen, Head of Service, Service Delivery 
Mark Banks, Community Co-ordinator, Highways and Streetscene 
 

Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council - Bob Brice, Peter Fuller 
North Bradley Parish Council - Bernard Clarkson  
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Lisette Harvey  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Mike Franklin, Jack Nicholson 
Wiltshire CCG - Dr Steve Rowland, Dr Toby Cookson, Dr Stephen Locke 
Trowbridge Community Area Future - Colin Kay, Tracy Sullivan, Doug Ross, Margaret 
Howard 
Youth Advisory Group - Becky Bignold, Damian Meaden 
 

Total in attendance: 73 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

83   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 
 
Prior to the meeting, the Board had received presentations from successful 
grant applicants from the year 2012/13, as follows: 
 
Wiltshire Mind 
Trowbridge Sea Cadet Unit 
Trowbridge Town Team Market 
Trowbridge Town Football Club 
Gloucester Road Allotment Association 
The BIG Community Grow 
The Sunday Club 
Wiltshire Armed Forces and Veterans Celebration 
 
There had been no response from the World Evangelism Bible Church.  

 

84   Apologies 
Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Drewett and the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner.  

85   Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 

 

86   Declarations of Interest 
Councillors Graham Payne, Jeff Osborn, John Knight, Nick Blakemore and 
Helen Osborn all declared general, non-pecuniary interests in Trowbridge Town 
Council issues due to being members of the Town Council. 
 
Councillor Graham Payne also declared a dispensation for Wiltshire Fire Service 
issues, due to his role as the Chairman of the Wiltshire and Swindon Fire 
Authority. 
 
Councillor John Knight declared a non-pecuniary interest in Grant B)ii), by virtue 
of being a Director of the Trowbridge Town Hall Trust. 

 

87   Chairman's Announcements 

 Through the Chair there were the following announcements: 
 

i) Item 9 on the agenda - CCG Update - was to be brought forward to item 
6. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

ii) An update was received on the Trowbridge Masterplan, as detailed in the 
agenda pack. 

iii) An update was received on the Wiltshire and Swindon State of the 
Environment Report, as detailed in the agenda pack, with copies of the 
report available at the meeting. 

iv) An update on the rollout of the NHS 111 Service was received, as 
detailed in the agenda pack. 

v) It was announced that a Christmas Fayre would take place in the Atrium 
of County Hall on Thursday 12 December 2013. 

vi) At the July meeting of the Board there were questions regarding the 
library potentially opening on Sundays. It was stated that the relevant 
Cabinet Member had been informed and that the consultation on the 
library hours of operation prior to opening had not established being open 
on Sunday as a priority, but that the matter would be looked into again in 
a year or two. 

88   Clinical Commissioning Group - Health Provision in the Trowbridge Community 
Area 
Dr Steve Rowland, Chairman of the Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), along with Drs Stephen Locke and Tobias Cotton, provided an update 
on the CCG and health provision in Trowbridge. 
 
Plans to merge two surgeries in Trowbridge were discussed, and it was stated 
that while the s.106 money from the development was secured, there were legal 
delays as a result of the change from the Primary Care Trust to the CCG in 
releasing the money. It was confirmed there was planning permission for the 
merged surgeries. The Board requested an update from the planning 
department on the nature of the delays and a timeline for its resolution. 
 
The Board also received a general update on the composition and management 
makeup of the CCG, and plans to harmonise health provision across Wiltshire, 
with a system of care co-ordinators, two for Trowbridge, and rolling out schemes 
on matters such as mental health, which could be piloted in community areas. 
 
The Board also discussed plans for the Trowbridge Minor Injury Unit and 
potential incorporation of health services within a Trowbridge Campus, and were 
informed discussions were still at an early stage. 
 
Decision: 
The Board thanked Drs Rowland, Cotton and Locke for their update. 

 

89   Partner Updates 
Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
No update was received. 
 

ii. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Lisette Harvey also announced a 

 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

review of staff resource allocation, but which would not lead to fewer 
community support officers, including the recruitment of a new beat 
manager, along with plans to focus more resources in the area around 
the new Cinema Complex, now that more public would be using the area. 

 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. Mike Franklin and Jack Nicholson (Station 
Manager, Trowbridge) also noted the annual Christmas Day lunch at 
Trowbridge Fire Station, the low impact from recent industrial action and 
the receipt in the new year of new equipment for retrieving people from 
damaged vehicles. The dangers from carbon monoxide on Canal boat 
fires was also raised. 

 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

The written update was noted. Colin Kay announced that two recent 
events for the polish community had been a success, with further plans to 
assist in the training of interpreters.  

 
v. Town and Parish Councils 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted, with 
attention drawn to recommendations regarding the proposed Trowbridge 
Campus. 
 
The Board also requested further details on the Community Governance 
Review listed in the papers. 
 

vi. Youth Advisory Group(YAG) 
Representatives from the YAG gave a verbal update on recent 
developments, and voiced their support for the development of  
 
An update was also provided on a youth arts project, ‘Who’s Asking?’, 
and support for the town council to improve the park and plans for a skate 
park. 
 
The Chairman thanked the young people for their concise and well 
delivered update. 

90   Outside Body Updates 
i) Transforming Trowbridge 

The Board had received copies of the latest minutes from the body. 
ii) Collaborative Schools 

A written update was provided within the TCAF report. The next meeting 
would be held on 22 November 2013. 

iii) Shadow Community Operations Board 
As there was a full agenda item on the Campus, no update was provided. 

 

91   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2013/14: 

Page 4



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

a) Community Grants 
i. Friends of Newtown Primary School 

The sum of £3000 was requested for the purchase of equipment for the 
school swimming pool. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £3000 to Friends of Newtown 
Primary School. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

ii. Trowbridge Sports Forum 
The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

iii. St John Ambulance 
The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

iv. BA14 Culture 
The sum of £488 was requested for ‘Take the Lead(Pop!), a performance 
project run for and by young people. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £788 to BA14 Culture. The 
additional £300 was awarded to cover the performance fees of the 
young people. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14. 

 
v. Monday Wednesday Club 

The sum of £483 was requested to purchase storage equipment and 
woodwork materials. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £483 to the Monday 
Wednesday Club. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14. 

b) Councillor Led Bid Projects 
i) Councillors Ernie Clark and Stephen Oldrieve  

The sum of £1890 was requested towards the cost of a noise 
assessment for the proposed Paxcroft Mead Skatepark. 

 
Decision 
To award the sum of £1890 towards the cost of a noise assessment 
for the proposed Paxcroft Mead Skatepark. 

 
ii) Councillor Jeff Osborn 

The sum of £6500 was requested towards the cost of tarmacing the 
footpath of Boundary Walk. 

 

Page 5



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Decision 
To award the sum of £6500 towards the cost of tarmacing the 
footpath of Boundary Walk, minus the amount of any future 
contribution from Nor
[...]
 decision to be made by Summer 2014. It was 
noted that it would be important not to duplicate site uses, with reference to the 
pending appeal from the developers of the Bowyers site on what the site would 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

contain, and which as a major part of the town regeneration would have an 
impact on what would be required or desirable within the community campus. 
 
The Board discussed the update, and in response to queries it was stated that 
while partners would need to be consulted for the design of any campus, the 
process would not be held up indefinitely by specific partners, although any 
design would need to be able to accommodate future additions to the campus if 
specific inclusions were not prepared for the initial approval. 
 
The Chairman also thanked the Leader of the Council for their support of the 
Trowbridge Campus progression, and the assurance given to the Board that the 
process would be accelerated as fast as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update and request further updates as soon as possible. 
 

94   Peter Black Site update 

 A written update on developments at the Peter Black Site was received from 
Alistair Cunningham, Associate Director (Economic Development and Planning) 
and a verbal update from Tim Martienssen (Head of Service, Service Delivery). 
 
It was stated the council had appointed agents to assess the value of the site 
with a view to making an offer for the site if appropriate. The Board were 
informed the site was on the market as it currently stands and the existing 
structures would not be demolished first. 
 
Resolved: 
To receive a further update at the next meeting. 
 

95   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Report 

 The report from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) was presented. 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the recommendations of the Community Area Transport 
Group: 
 
To allocate £615 for the provision of 2 x dropped kerbs in Broadmead 
Road on condition that this sum would
[...]
 Road with St Thomas’ Road.   

97   Transwilts Community Rail Partnership 

 A short film on the Transwilts Community Rail Partnership was shown, along 
with a short update from Allan Creedy (Head of Sustainable Transport) and 
Graham Ellis (Transwilts Community Rail Partnership). 
 
The Board noted that trains direct from Trowbridge to Swindon would increase 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

from 1 to 16 a day from 9 December 2013, and increased trains to London. It 
was highlighted that this service increase would not remain in place if it was not 
well used. 
 
The Board also discussed the need for Trowbridge station to be better 
integrated with the Town Centre, with the hope that the development on the 
former Bowyer’s site would achieve that aim. 
 
Resolved: 
To thank the officers for the update. 

98   Community Asset Transfer: Land at Phillips Way, North Bradley 

 The item was withdrawn prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

99   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 There was no urgent business. 
 
The forward plan and future meeting dates were considered. It was noted the 
meeting of 27 March would be an older person focused event, and be held 
during the day. 

100   Close 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Officer Contact Details: 

Georgina Clampitt-Dix, 
Head of Place Shaping, Economic Development & 
Planning 
01225 713472 
georgina.clampitt-dix@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy  

Further details available: CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

Wiltshire Council is in the process of preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule.  CIL is a charge that local authorities can place on new 
development to help fund infrastructure needed to support growth. 
 
Consultation is being undertaken on a Draft Charging Schedule that sets out the 
proposed rates of CIL to b
[...]
tle of Report Area Board Funding Applications 

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask Councillors to consider six funding applications to the community area grants fund 
scheme and one Councillor led project bid: 
 
1. Six applications seeking Community Area Grant Funding (appendix 1) 
 
1.1  Trowbridge Sea Cadets Unit – to repair the unit roof - £1,000 requested 
1.2   Trowbridge Sports Forum – to purchase a mini bus - £5,000 requested 
1.3   West Wilts Model Railway Circle – to insulate roof in new clubroom and exhibition  
        area - £345.70 requested  
1.4   Wiltshire Mind  - to purchase a new laptop for the Trowbridge Peer Support Social  
        Group - £494 requested 
1.5   Big Community Grow – to purchase a marquee for the Trowbridge Apple Festival –    
        £1,000 requested 
1.6   Mead Community School PTA  – to purchase a new shed for the school gardening  
        club - £500 requested 
   
2. One councillor led project bid (appendix 1) 
 
2.1  Councillor Graham Payne – Security & improvements to Trowbridge Park Bandstand 
       - £5,000 requested 
 
Total Amount requested = £13,339.70 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 

1.1     Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
         by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and  
         Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
         to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014. The emphasis in 2013/14 will be that 

the Area Board funding will support volunteering, community involvement and 
addressing community priorities.  

 
1.2    Trowbridge Area Board has a total budget for 2013/2014 of £113,785 for community 
         area grants (CAGS), community area partnership (CAP) core funding and area 
         board/councillor led initiatives. Pursuant to the budget approved by full  
         Council, the Area Board has a capital budget allocation of £92,0
[...]
owards community based projects and schemes.  

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section  

8 where appropriate. 
 
8. Community Grant Applications  
 

Applicant 8.1 Project summary Funding requested 

Trowbridge Sea Cadets 
Unit 

To repair the unit roof £1,000 

 

8.1.1   The application meets the grant criteria and will encourage more young people to  
           be involved in sporting activity.  
8.1.2   The applicant is contributing over 50% of other funding towards the project. 
8.1.3   It is recommended that a grant of £1,000 is approved.  
  

Applicant 8.2 Project summary Funding requested 

Trowbridge Sports 
Forum 

To purchase a mini bus £5,000 

 
8.2.1    The application meets the grant criteria and will encourage more people including  
            young people to be involved in active sport.  
8.2.2   The applicant is contributing over 50% of other funding towards the project. 

Page 44



  5 Report No 
 

8.2.3   The Council’s sports development department is supportive of the application and 
           believe it will benefit the local community 
8.2.4   It is recommended that a grant of £5,000 is approved.  
 

Applicant 8.3 Project summary Funding requested 

West Wilts Model 
Railway Circle 

To insulate roof in new clubroom 
and exhibition area   

£345.70 

 

8.3.1   The application meets the grant criteria. As the new premises are in the   
           Bradford on  Avon community area the group has applied to both area boards as a  
           joint application. 
8.3.2   The applicant is contributing over 50% of other funding towards the project. 
8.3.3   It is recommended that a grant of £345.70 is approved. 
  

Applicant 8.4 Project summary Funding requested 

Wiltshire Mind To purchase a new laptop for the 
Trowbridge Peer Support Social  
Group 

£494 

 

8.4.1   The application meets the grant criteria specifically from the Wiltshire Online,  
           Digital Literacy fund,  
8.4
[...]
- Appendix
	2014.02 Integrated Performance Management Report

	6 Partner Updates
	TCAF report to Area Board 16th January 2014
	140114 January Report to P&R

	8 Funding
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 16 January 2014
	131217 councillor led bid application Trowbridge Band stand
	WW1 event funding area board report 16 Jan 2014

	12 Ashton Street Day Care Centre Update
	13 Towpath Boat Moorings and Boaters in the Trowbridge Community Area
	15 Peter Black Site Update
	16 Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

 
MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Ridgeway space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  16 January 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Vice Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) and Cllr Horace Prickett 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Bradford-Upon-Avon Area Board).  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Barbara Gray, Senior Events and Campaigns Officer.  
Rachel Efemey, Community Area Manager. 
David Parkes, Democratic Service Officer. 
Ken Oliver, Countryside Officer. 
Paul Harris, Principle Highways Enforcement Officer. 
Peter Tyas, Arts and Archives.  
Mark Banks, Highways and Streetscene. 
Kevin Fielding, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – Bob Brice, David Halik 
North Bradley Parish Council – Roger Evans 
Southwick Parish Council – Kath Noble, Stephen Carey. 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Lisette Harvey  
Trowbridge Young Advisory Group – Becky Bignold, Damian Meaden.  



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Trowbridge Community Area Future – Tracy Sullivan 
Wiltshire People First – Lucy Key 
Trowbridge Sports Forum – Sean Price 
Trowbridge Civic Society – Janet Carpenter  
Trowbridge Town Hall Trust – Ian Walker 
Police & Crime Commission – Commissioner Angus Macpherson 
 
Total in attendance: 66 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
of the Trowbridge Area Board. 
 
Prior to the meeting, the Board had received presentations from successful 
grant applicants from the year 2012/13, as follows: 
 
Friends of Southwick Country Park 
Trowbridge Town Council 
Wiltshire People First 
Trowbridge Rugby Football Club 
Trowbridge in Bloom 
Trowbridge Learning Centre 
Friends of Biss Meadow Country Park 
Sounding it Out Community Choir  
Trowbridge Civic Society  
Trowbridge Chamber of Commerce 
World Evangelism Bible Church  

2   Apologies 

 An apology was received from Mike Franklin from the Wiltshire Fire Service.   
 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 November were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes with one 
amendment; page 4, paragraph 6, should read “...voiced their support for 
the development of the park”.   
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Graham Payne, Jeff Osborn, John Knight and Helen Osborn all 
declared general, non-pecuniary interests in Trowbridge Town Council issues 
due to being members of the Town Council. 
 

Councillor Graham Payne declared an interest in item 8, A, i) and was 
therefore substituted as Chairman for that item by Councillor Stephen Oldrieve 
due to Councillor Payne’s current role as Trowbridge Sea Cadets Unit 
Treasurer.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 Through the Chair, there were the following announcements (p.15 of the 

agenda):  

 1) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - as detailed in the agenda papers 

 2) CCG Integrated Performance Management Report - as detailed in the 

agenda papers 

 3) Broadmead Pond Restoration – That phase 1 of maintenance work shall 

start on 20th January 2014 for one week.  

6   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Lisette Harvey noted the 
domestic burglaries figure within the report which had now fallen. 
Inspector Harvey also thanked local people for their awareness and for 
reporting their concerns to Wiltshire Police. Social networking was also 
discussed as it can be a useful tool to provide preventative and 
informative messages to the public.  

 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. Public consultation is to be opened in 
March. 

 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 

No update received.  
 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

The written update was noted.  
 

v. Town and Parish Councils 
The written update discussing budget setting was noted from 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

Trowbridge Town Council.  
 
vi. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

The YAG provided a verbal update and stated that three new members 

were to join. They will be looking to further engage with younger people 

in the future.  

7   Outside Body Updates 

 i) Transforming Trowbridge – A meeting will be held in the 

following week and a report will be provided in March.  

ii) Collaborative Schools – The next scheduled meeting has been 

postponed until March.  

iii) Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board – The next 

meeting will be Tuesday 21st January and a printed report was 

circulated.  

8   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2013/14: 
 
i. Trowbridge Sea Cadets Unit  

The sum of £1,000 was requested to repair the unit roof.  
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1000 to Trowbridge Sea 
Cadets Unit. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14.  
 

ii. Trowbridge Sports Forum 
The sum of £5,000 was requested to purchase a mini bus. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £5,000 to Trowbridge Sports 
Forum.  
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

iii.  West Wilts Model Railway Circle  
The sum of £345.70 was requested to insulate the roof of the new 
clubroom and exhibition area.  
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £345.70 to West Wilts Model 
Railway Circle.  
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14.  
 

iv. Wiltshire Mind  
The sum of £494 was requested for the purchase of a new laptop for 
the Trowbridge Peer Support Social Group. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £494 to Wiltshire Mind. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria  
2013/14. 

 
v. Big Community Grow  

The sum of £1,000 was requested for the purchase of a new marquee 

for the Big Community Grow. 

Decision 

The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,000 to Big Community 

Grow. 

vi. Mead Community School PTA 
The sum of £500 was requested for the purchase of a replacement 

gardening club shed for the Mead Community School PTA.  

Decision 

The Area Board awarded the sum of £500 to the Mead Community 

School PTA.  

b. Councillor Led Area Board Projects 

i. Councillor Graham Payne – £5,000 requested to improve Trowbridge 

Park Bandstand.  

Decision  

The Area Board awarded the sum of £5,000 to improve the 

Trowbridge Park bandstand. 

c. WW1 Centenary  

i. A report by Rachel Efemey, Wiltshire Council, was considered to 

allocate £10,000 from the AB budget to local events that will 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

commemorate the WW1 Centenary. 

Decision 

The Area Board awarded the sum of £10,000 to from the area board to 

local events that will commemorate the WW1 Centenary.  

9   Legacy for Wiltshire 

 Barbara Gray (Senior Events & Campaign Officer) provided an update on the 
events and activities following the success of the 2012 and how the county is 
delivering a legacy as a result of this extraordinary year. Throughout 2014, 
there will be a series of major events which will impact on communities across 
the county. These include plans for commemorations of WW1, The Big Pledge, 
Cycle Wiltshire and Wiltshire Expo.  
 
A handout was provided to members and networking events were discussed. 
There are more events planned to boost the local economy and support local 
businesses. There is to be a dinner on March 13th which will create funding for 
local sporting talents to sponsor their training. The Olympic School Games is to 
be supported, as well as a large cycling event in May. The creation of a 
foundation to fundraise for young sports people was raised. Mrs Gray stated 
that it will be the local champions and their creativity that will build the legacy 
here in Wiltshire. 

10   2014/15 Council Budget Update 

 The written updated was provided as Michael Hudson (Associate Director - 
Finance) was unable to attend.  
 

11   2014/15 Police and Crime Commissioner Precept 

 Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and 
Swindon, consulted on the 2014/15 precept. Grants have been reduced by 
23% and the funding gap will be £25M (including inflation) by 2016/17. 
Wiltshire and Swindon Police Force are one of the most efficient and low cost 
forces per capita in the country. The precept at present is very low, as well as 
being one of the lowest spending authorities in the country in relation to 
neighbourhood spending. There has been a 13% reduction in officers and 19% 
reduction in support staff since 2010. There has been a suggestion of a £3.15 
increase to the precept per annum for a band D property rather than a 
referendum which would ultimately prove too costly.  
 
The Force is one of the first in the country to start recruiting and there is a need 
to recruit more PCSOs as some have now become regular police officers. 
There is a need for investment into IT as it is currently not sufficient. 
Communications in Devizes will be upgraded as this will provide a better 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

service to the public. Finally, a printed form for feedback was provided to 
improve the consultation process.  
 

12   Ashton Street Day Care Centre Update 

 Rhonda Ward, (Head of Service Operation), Wiltshire Council, provided an 
update on the plans for the Ashton Street Day centre and the service it 
provides. An autumn 2014 move to County Hall is targeted.  
 

13   Towpath Boat Moorings and Boaters in the Trowbridge Community Area 

 Ken Oliver, (Countryside Officer - Environmental Services), Wiltshire Council, 
presented a report on towpath moorings in the Trowbridge community area. 
There is an estimated 400/500 people living on boats in Wiltshire and the 
collection of council tax from this community is very difficult.  

14   Street Trading Licensing Policy Amendments 

 Paul Harris (Principle Highways Enforcement Officer), provided an update on 
the Street Trading Licensing Policy Amendments. Government consultation is 
taking place which will change national law and therefore do away with 
peddler’s licenses. 
 

15   Peter Black Site Update 

 A written report from Tim Martienssen (Head of Service, Service Delivery, 
Economy and Regeneration), Wiltshire Council, was provided within the 
agenda. 
 

16   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 There was no urgent business.  

The forward plan and future meeting dates were considered. The Special 

Older People’s Area Board will be held on 27th March at 10:00 at the Civic 

Centre, Trowbridge.  

The next Trowbridge Area Board will be held on 13th March at 7:00PM at the 

Civic Centre, Trowbridge.  

17   Close 


